## **County Council Of Howard County, Maryland**

2018 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. \_\_\_\_\_

Resolution No. 24 -2018

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION approving an application fee for Special Event and Concert Permits; and repealing a previously adopted fee schedule related to concerts.

Introduced and read first time formany 5, 2018.	By order <u>Jessica Jeldwark</u> Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
Read for a second time at a public hearing on Abruary 20	_, 2018.
	By order Jessica Jeldnark
	Jessiga Feldmark, Administrator
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted <u>V</u> , Adopted with a	mendments, Failed, Withdrawn, by the County Council
on <u>March 5</u> , 2018.	

Teldmark Certified By Jessica Feldmark, Administrator

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment

1	WHEREAS, concurrent with this fee schedule, the Council has approved Council Bill
2	No. 12-2018, which requires a permit for concerts and for special events such as parades, public
3	assemblies, athletic events and block parties; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, Section 17.905, as included in Council Bill No. 12-2018, provides that the
6	County shall charge a non-refundable application fee for Special Event and Concert Permits and
7	the application fee is due upon application for a permit; and
8	
9	WHEREAS, Section 17.905 provides that the application fee shall be adopted by
10	Resolution of the County Council; and
11	
12	WHEREAS, Council Resolution No. 62-2017 was approved by the Council on May 24,
13	2017 and adopted a rate for concert permit applications under the authority of Title 14, Subtitle 5
14	of the Howard County Code; and
15	
16	WHEREAS, Council Bill No. 2 -2018 repeals Title 14, Subtitle 5 and, accordingly,
17	any fees authorized by that Subtitle need to be repealed.
18	
19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County,
20	Maryland this 5 day of March 2018 that it adopts the attached application fees for the
21	Special Event and Concert Permit.
22	
23	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fee schedule shall be effective when
24	Council Bill No. 12-2018 is effective and shall continue in effect until changed or repealed by
25	subsequent Resolution of the County Council.
26	
27	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fee schedule titled "Concert Permit", as
28	adopted by Council Resolution No. 62-2017, is hereby repealed.

1

## APPLICATION FEES FOR SPECIAL EVENT AND CONCERT PERMITS

This fee is set pursuant to Section 17.905 of the Howard County Code that authorizes the County to charge an application fee for Special Events and Concert Permits.

Non-refundable Application Fee for Special Events: \$50

Non-refundable Application Fee for Concerts: \$200